## Chap. 78.

## AN ACT to establish the salary of the Assistant State Superintendent of Public Instruction.

## Published, May 4, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

To take oath of

we repealed.

۱

§ 1. The state superintendent shall have power to appoint under his hand and seal, an assistant superintendent of public instruction, who shall take the constitutional oath of office, which shall be filed in the office of the governor; and such assistant shall perform such duties as his principal shall prescribe, not inconsistent with law, and shall receive an annual salary of eight hundred dollars, to be paid quarter yearly as the salaries of state officers are paid, and the sum of eight hundred dollars is hereby appropriated annually out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to him, and such assistant shall be styled the assistant state superintendent, and the state superintendent shall be responsible for all of the acts of such assistant.

§ 2. This act shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and any law of the state authorizing the state superintendent to appoint or employ a deputy, or any clork or other person in the office at the expense of the state, and all laws of this state appropriating money to pay for clerk hire, or for the services of any such deputy clerk or other person, are hereby repealed.

§ 3. Section one of an act entitled "an act to provide for the payment of clerks for services in the several state offices," approved April 9, 1852, is hereby repealed.

Approved, April 1, 1854.

.98